DELTA DOWNS - January 2, 2026 - Race 5
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 124 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000. Claiming Price: $5,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Heitai - 1:18.04 - November 1, 2013)

Purse: $10,000

Includes: $5,000 Other Sources
Plus: $3,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement
Available Money: $13,000
Value of Race: $12,130 1st $7,800, 2nd $2,000, 3rd $1,430, 4th $600, 5th $300
Weather: Clear, 68° Track: Fast
Off at: 6:40 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm

26Nov25 *DED® 4
7Nov25 'DED®

10Dec25 *DED®
17Dec25 ®DED*
17Dec25 ®DED®
17Dec25 8DED®
23Dec25 °DED®
12Dec25 °DED®
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Horse Name (Jockey)
Big Duck (Birzer, Alex)
Heart Prints (Perez, Carlos)
Iron Fortune (Vargas, Juan)
Puckster (Roman, Kevin)

Notime Formischief (Cohen, David)

Bradford (Dominguez, Joel)

Super Taco (Santiago, Edward)

Littlebitofajimmy (Inirio, Junior)

Fractional Times: 24.13 48.17 1:15.71

Split Times:
Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner:

(24:04) (27:54) (7:35)

Breeder: Daniel R Chicola
Owner: Spooky Business Stable LLC

Trainer: Birzer, Bonnie

Claiming Prices:

Wgt M/E

121 Lb
124 Lb
121 L
124 L
124 L
124 Lb
124 L bf
121 Lb

PP Start 1/4 1/2
45 31/2 31 1/2
7 4 28 1172
8 8 8 7Head
5 1 62 1/2 51
2 2 1Head 22 1/2
17 51/2 64
33 42 42
6 6 72 8

Final Time: 1:23.06

$5,000; 1 - Bradford: $5,000; 3 - Super Taco: $5,000; 6 - Littlebitofajimmy: $5,000;

Total WPS Pool: $34,929

Pgm Horse
4 Big Duck
7  Heart Prints
8  Iron Fortune

Win Place
11.20 6.00
4.80

Show Wager Type
4.40  $1.00 Exacta
5.00 $0.50 Trifecta
6.60  $0.50 Pick 3

$0.50 Pick 4
$0.50 Pick 5

$1.00 Daily Double
$0.10 Superfecta

Winning Numbers
4-7

4-7-8

6-7-4 (3 correct)
5-6-7-4 (4 correct)
6-5-6-7-4 (5 correct)
7-4

4-7

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Big Duck, Bay Gelding, by Requite out of Indication, by Vindication. Foaled Mar 02, 2022 in Louisiana.

Payoff
33.50
116.45
24.30
66.80
94.75
14.00
67.72

Fin

11 1/4
oNose
31 1/4
4Head

63 1/4
72 1/2

Pgm Horse Name

Start

Trainers:

4

O WL N O

Big Duck
Heart Prints
Iron Fortune
Puckster

Notime Formischief

Bradford
Super Taco

Littlebitofajimmy

O WNNPEFE MO

1/4 1/2 Str
33 33 21
2Head 11/2 ll
810 1/2 711 1/2 63 1/12
66 56 1/2 43
lHead 21/2 32 1/2
55 1/2 67 1/2 53 1/12
43 1/2 44 1/2 74 1/2
78 1/2 811 1/2 86

Fin
11 1/4
2l 1/4
31 1/4
42102
52 3/4
65 3/4
29

811 1/2

Nelson, Jr., Eric

Owners:

Potrillos Ranch Inc.; 6 -Jimmy Glen Rogers;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
BIG DUCK stalked the pace from off the rail then moved up on the final turn to run down the leader and kicked clear in the final yards. HEART PRINTS was
hustled along to vie for the lead from two wide then took the lead past the half mile marker but was caught in the final yards and held the place. IRON
FORTUNE was unhurried to the final turn then circled the field for a midtrack rally and missed the place. PUCKSTER raced near the back down the
backstretch then made a three wide bid on the final turn for a late run to improved position. NOTIME FORMISCHIEF sprinted away to a pressured lead
around the first turn then pressed the pace down the backstretch and weakened. BRADFORD saved ground to no avail. SUPER TACO raced off the pace
on the inside to the quarter pole then gave way. LITTLEBITOFAJIMMY was fractious in the gate and raced near the back around the first turn then trailed

the rest of the way.
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Odds

4.60
3.30
15.30
4.10
8.00
1.50*
56.40
54.30

4 - Big Duck: $5,000; 7 - Heart Prints: $5,000; 8 - Iron Fortune: $5,000; 5 - Puckster: $5,000; 2 - Notime Formischief:

Pool
23,608
24,629

6,666
10,425
15,476

2,474
20,149

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

ran dwn Idr,up fnl yds
vie2w,led,caughtfnlyds
circled, rally, miss2n
back, 3w2nd, late run
led, pressed, weakened
saved ground, no avail
off pace, gave way
fractious gt, trailed

4 - Birzer, Bonnie; 7 - Breaux, Samuel; 8 - Zenon, Charles; 5 - Gonzalez, Isai; 2 - Knudsen, Kent; 1 - Gonzalez, Isai; 3 - Escobar, Alison; 6 -

4 - Spooky Business Stable LLC; 7 -Verland Prather; 8 -Miguel Cruz, Sr.; 5 -Dan Sears; 2 - Solitude Thoroughbreds; 1 -Isai V. Gonzalez; 3 - Tres


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DED&CY=USA&DATE=01/02/2026&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
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