

## DE LTA DOWNS - January 2, 2026 - Race 5

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

**Distance:** Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Heitai - 1:18.04 - November 1, 2013)

**Purse:** \$10,000

**Includes:** \$5,000 Other Sources

**Plus:** \$3,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement

**Available Money:** \$13,000

**Value of Race:** \$12,130 1st \$7,800, 2nd \$2,000, 3rd \$1,430, 4th \$600, 5th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 68° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 6:40 Start: Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

# EQUIBASE



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Nov25	5	DED <sup>6</sup>	4	Big Duck (Birzer, Alex)	121	L b	4 5	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1 1/4	4.60 ran dwn ldr,up fnl yds
7Nov25	7	DED <sup>6</sup>	7	Heart Prints (Perez, Carlos)	124	L b	7 4	2 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 Nose	3.30 vie2w,led,caughtfnlyds
10Dec25	8	DED <sup>9</sup>	8	Iron Fortune (Vargas, Juan)	121	L	8 8	8	7 Head	6 <sup>1</sup>	3 1/4	15.30 circled, rally, miss2n
17Dec25	5	DED <sup>4</sup>	5	Puckster (Roman, Kevin)	124	L	5 1	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 1/2	4 Head	4.10 back, 3w2nd, late run
17Dec25	2	DED <sup>3</sup>	2	Notime Formischief (Cohen, David)	124	L	2 2	1 Head	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup>	8.00 led, pressed, weakened
17Dec25	1	DED <sup>6</sup>	1	Bradford (Dominguez, Joel)	124	L b	1 7	5 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	6 <sup>4</sup>	5 Head	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	1.50* saved ground, no avail
23Dec25	3	DED <sup>8</sup>	3	Super Taco (Santiago, Edward)	124	L bf	3 3	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	56.40 off pace, gave way
12Dec25	6	DED <sup>6</sup>	6	Littlebitofajimmy (Inirio, Junior)	121	L b	6 6	7 <sup>2</sup>	8	8	8	54.30 fractious gt, trailed

**Fractional Times:** 24.13 48.17 1:15.71

**Final Time:** 1:23.06

**Split Times:** (24:04) (27:54) (7:35)

**Run-Up:** 38 feet

**Winner:** Big Duck, Bay Gelding, by Requite out of Indication, by Vindication. Foaled Mar 02, 2022 in Louisiana.

**Breeder:** Daniel R Chicola

**Owner:** Spooky Business Stable LLC

**Trainer:** Birzer, Bonnie

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Big Duck: \$5,000; 7 - Heart Prints: \$5,000; 8 - Iron Fortune: \$5,000; 5 - Puckster: \$5,000; 2 - Notime Formischief: \$5,000; 1 - Bradford: \$5,000; 3 - Super Taco: \$5,000; 6 - Littlebitofajimmy: \$5,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$34,929

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Big Duck	11.20		6.00	\$1.00 Exacta	4-7	33.50	23,608
7	Heart Prints			4.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-7-8	116.45	24,629
8	Iron Fortune				\$0.50 Pick 3	6-7-4 (3 correct)	24.30	6,666
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-6-7-4 (4 correct)	66.80	10,425
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6-5-6-7-4 (5 correct)	94.75	15,476
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-4	14.00	2,474
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-7-8-5	67.72	20,149

### Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Big Duck	5	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 1/4
7	Heart Prints	4	2 Head	1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 1/4
8	Iron Fortune	8	8 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 1/4
5	Puckster	1	6 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2
2	Notime Formischief	2	1 Head	2 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
1	Bradford	7	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>5</sup> 3/4
3	Super Taco	3	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>9</sup>
6	Littlebitofajimmy	6	7 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>6</sup>	8 <sup>11</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 4 - Birzer, Bonnie; 7 - Breaux, Samuel; 8 - Zenon, Charles; 5 - Gonzalez, Isai; 2 - Knudsen, Kent; 1 - Gonzalez, Isai; 3 - Escobar, Alison; 6 - Nelson, Jr., Eric

**Owners:** 4 - Spooky Business Stable LLC; 7 - Verland Prather; 8 -Miguel Cruz, Sr.; 5 -Dan Sears; 2 - Solitude Thoroughbreds; 1 -Isai V. Gonzalez; 3 - Tres Potrillos Ranch Inc.; 6 -Jimmy Glen Rogers;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BIG DUCK stalked the pace from off the rail then moved up on the final turn to run down the leader and kicked clear in the final yards. HEART PRINTS was hustled along to vie for the lead from two wide then took the lead past the half mile marker but was caught in the final yards and held the place. IRON FORTUNE was unhurried to the final turn then circled the field for a midtrack rally and missed the place. PUCKSTER raced near the back down the backstretch then made a three wide bid on the final turn for a late run to improved position. NOTIME FORMISCHIEF sprinted away to a pressured lead around the first turn then pressed the pace down the backstretch and weakened. BRADFORD saved ground to no avail. SUPER TACO raced off the pace on the inside to the quarter pole then gave way. LITTLEBITOFAJIMMY was fractious in the gate and raced near the back around the first turn then trailed the rest of the way.